sampling was adopted in the region where there are limi-
ted number of respondents, as adopted in Ohunakin et al. 
(2018), while proportional stratified sampling technique 
was used in the region with larger number of respondents. 
Quantitative data were gathered with four hundred and 
thirty-eight (438) copies of questionnaire administered to 
the frontline employees working in twenty-two (22), 5-star 
hotels in Nigeria. Three hundred and twenty-seven (327) of 
the sampled questionnaire, were found usable and which 
indicates 75% valid retrieval rate. The analysis of this work 
was done using Stata software version 14.

2.2. Measuring instrument

T﻿he scales (15-items) developed by Weng and Hu (2009),